THOMAS BERRY
IN ITALY

REFLECTIONS ON

SPIRITUALITY & SUSTAINABILITY

ELISABETH M. FERRERO
Editor

Pacem in Terris Press




FROM 1991 TO 2000 IN ASSISI, ITALY, Elisabeth Ferrero organized and led a
series of innovative conferences on "Spirituality and Sustainability," as well cre-
ative “Study Abroad for Earth” (S.A.F.E.) programs. The featured speaker and
resource person for these conferences and programs was the late Thomas Berry.
A scholar in world religions, protégé of Pierre Teilhard de Chardin, and a great
contemporary ecological thinker, Thomas Berry became the leading intellectual
figure, in cooperation with scientist Brian Swimme, for an important school of

thought known as the "New Cosmology.”

This book, edited by Elisabeth Ferrero, gathers a rich and diverse collection of
tributes to the memory of Thomas Berry in Italy. The contributors to this vol-
ume were mostly important participants in the Assisi conferences on “Spiritu-
ality and Sustainability” or participants in the S.A.F.E. programs. Twenty years
later, they have become important ecological voices in their fields and many

now hold key leadership positions linked to sustainability.

After its opening reflections, this book is divided in five additional parts: the
universe & the university; innovative study abroad programs with Thomas
Berry’s cosmology; sacredness of the natural world; economics and sustainable
development; and the Earth Charter as a new global ethic. The book ends with
a related letter from Thomas Berry and photographs from events with Thomas

Berry in Italy.

Elisabeth Ferrero holds a Ph.D. from Rutgers University and is Professor of
Humanities at St. Thomas University in Miami Gardens, Florida. She was in-
strumental in developing a close relationship between Thomas Berry and St.
Thomas University. In addition, she was the lead agent in securing for St.
Thomas University the prestigious 1992 Renew America National Award for
“Institutional Environmental Education, Eco-Justice: The University in the Eco-
logical Age.” The University was selected amongst 1600 colleges and universi-
ties by the National Environmental Awards Council, composed of 28 leading
U.S. environmental organizations. Elisabeth Ferrero is co-author of an im-
portant book on the Earth Charter, and she is also a gifted poet and author of
books of poetry in English and Italian.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgements

Introductions
Nature
RASHMI MAYUR

Introducing Thomas Berry
BRIAN SWIMME

Thomas Berry as Teacher, Scholar, & Mentor
MARY EVELYN TUCKER

Remembering Thomas Berry
ELISABETH M. FERRERO

An Ecologically Sensitive Spirituality
THOMAS BERRY

Part I
Opening Reflections

Thomas Berry & Saint Thomas University
FRANKLYN M. CASALE

Thomas Berry in Italy: Emergence of a Mythic Vision
MIRIAM MacGILLIS

Thomas Berry in Italy: Relationship, Place, & Story
GARY N. McCLOSKEY

Reflecting on Thomas' Legacy, the Assisi Experience,
& the Way Forward
RICHARD CLUGSTON

11

19

25

41

43

49

55




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Part I1
The Universe & the University

Thomas Berry to Higher Education: 61
Lead Us on a Healthy, Just, & Sustainable Path Now
ANTHONY CORTESE

Prescriptions from the Classroom 75
ELISABETH M. FERRERO

Knowing Moments of Grace as Our Great Work 81
in the Thought of Thomas Berry
JOHN GRIM

Reflective Thinking About Place as Part of a 87
Curriculum for Ecological Studies
GARY N. McCLOSKEY

Endocrine Disrupting Chemicals Threaten 97
Fetal Health
FREDERICK S. von SAAL

Part II1
Innovative Study-Abroad Programs
Centered on Thomas Berry’s Cosmology

Imaging the Earth in San Francesco & Dante: 117
Some Reflections with Tom Berry

JAMES CONLEY

The Universe Story & the Earth Community: 137

Reflections on Thomas Berry’s Teaching in Assisi
DREW DELLINGER

The Great Work Within: a Journey 149
in Search of the Universe
EUGENIA PIA FERRERO




18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

Sacred & Civic Engagement
BEATRICE COLASTIN SKOKAN

An Assisi of the Mind
STEVE SNIDER

Part IV
Sacredness & Interconnection
with the Natural World

Mystical Prophet for the
Postmodern Global Ecological Era
JOE HOLLAND

Beyond the Bird Baths
PETER DAMIAN MASSENGILL

Earth at Risk Redux:
Sustainability Grounded in Spirituality
RODNEY L. PETERSEN

Ecological Reflections in Theology
ROBERTO TAGLIAFERRI

Part V

Economics & Sustainable Development

GEN, GAIA Education and GAIA Economics
as the New Story
HILDUR JACKSON

Can We Achieve Thomas Berry’s Dream for our Earth?
MARTIN S. KAPLAN

Chicago Wilderness:
New Allies for Urban Sustainability
LAUREL M. ROSS

155

161

179

191

197

215

223

229

247




27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

Is an Ecological Society still Believable?
KARL-LUDWIG SCHIBEL

Sustainability & Emotional Education

JACQUELINE WAGNER

Part VI
A New Global Ethic: The Earth Charter

The Earth Charter: an Ethical Framework
of Spirituality and Sustainability
RICHARD CLUGSTON

The Earth Charter as a New Global Ethic
ELISABETH M. FERRERO & JOE HOLLAND

Tribal Link and the Sacred Map
PAMELA KRAFT

“A Unique Community of Life” — The Earth Charter
in Assisi. A German View in a Global Context
FRANK MEYBERG

Concluding Poem

Carolina Prophet: Poem for Thomas Berry
DREW DELLINGER

Appendices

Contributors
Letter from Thomas Berry

Photographs

257

273

283

301

315

323

337

343

353

359




