

THOMAS BERRY IN ITALY

REFLECTIONS ON SPIRITUALITY & SUSTAINABILITY

ELISABETH M. FERRERO

Editor

Pacem in Terris Press

FROM 1991 TO 2000 IN ASSISI, ITALY, Elisabeth Ferrero organized and led a series of innovative conferences on "Spirituality and Sustainability," as well creative "Study Abroad for Earth" (S.A.F.E.) programs. The featured speaker and resource person for these conferences and programs was the late Thomas Berry. A scholar in world religions, protégé of Pierre Teilhard de Chardin, and a great contemporary ecological thinker, Thomas Berry became the leading intellectual figure, in cooperation with scientist Brian Swimme, for an important school of thought known as the "New Cosmology."

This book, edited by Elisabeth Ferrero, gathers a rich and diverse collection of tributes to the memory of Thomas Berry in Italy. The contributors to this volume were mostly important participants in the Assisi conferences on "Spirituality and Sustainability" or participants in the S.A.F.E. programs. Twenty years later, they have become important ecological voices in their fields and many now hold key leadership positions linked to sustainability.

After its opening reflections, this book is divided in five additional parts: the universe & the university; innovative study abroad programs with Thomas Berry's cosmology; sacredness of the natural world; economics and sustainable development; and the Earth Charter as a new global ethic. The book ends with a related letter from Thomas Berry and photographs from events with Thomas Berry in Italy.

Elisabeth Ferrero holds a Ph.D. from Rutgers University and is Professor of Humanities at St. Thomas University in Miami Gardens, Florida. She was instrumental in developing a close relationship between Thomas Berry and St. Thomas University. In addition, she was the lead agent in securing for St. Thomas University the prestigious 1992 Renew America National Award for "Institutional Environmental Education, Eco-Justice: The University in the Ecological Age." The University was selected amongst 1600 colleges and universities by the National Environmental Awards Council, composed of 28 leading U.S. environmental organizations. Elisabeth Ferrero is co-author of an important book on the Earth Charter, and she is also a gifted poet and author of books of poetry in English and Italian.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Acknowledgements	1			
	Introductions				
1.	Nature RASHMI MAYUR	5			
2.	Introducing Thomas Berry BRIAN SWIMME	7			
3.	Thomas Berry as Teacher, Scholar, & Mentor MARY EVELYN TUCKER	11			
4.	Remembering Thomas Berry ELISABETH M. FERRERO	19			
5.	An Ecologically Sensitive Spirituality THOMAS BERRY	25			
	Part I				
	Opening Reflections				
6.	Thomas Berry & Saint Thomas University FRANKLYN M. CASALE	41			
7.	Thomas Berry in Italy: Emergence of a Mythic Vision MIRIAM MacGILLIS	43			
8.	Thomas Berry in Italy: Relationship, Place, & Story GARY N. McCLOSKEY	49			
9.	Reflecting on Thomas' Legacy, the Assisi Experience, & the Way Forward RICHARD CLUGSTON	55			

Part II

The Universe & the University

10.	Thomas Berry to Higher Education: Lead Us on a Healthy, Just, & Sustainable Path Now ANTHONY CORTESE	61
11.	Prescriptions from the Classroom ELISABETH M. FERRERO	75
12.	Knowing Moments of Grace as Our Great Work in the Thought of Thomas Berry JOHN GRIM	81
13.	Reflective Thinking About Place as Part of a Curriculum for Ecological Studies GARY N. McCLOSKEY	87
14.	Endocrine Disrupting Chemicals Threaten Fetal Health FREDERICK S. von SAAL	97
	Part III	
	Innovative Study-Abroad Programs Centered on Thomas Berry's Cosmology	
15.	Imaging the Earth in San Francesco & Dante: Some Reflections with Tom Berry JAMES CONLEY	117
16.	The Universe Story & the Earth Community: Reflections on Thomas Berry's Teaching in Assisi DREW DELLINGER	137
17.	The Great Work Within: a Journey in Search of the Universe EUGENIA PIA FERRERO	149

18.	Sacred & Civic Engagement BÉATRICE COLASTIN SKOKAN	155
19.	An Assisi of the Mind STEVE SNIDER	161
	Part IV	
	Sacredness & Interconnection with the Natural World	
	with the Natural World	
20.	Mystical Prophet for the Postmodern Global Ecological Era JOE HOLLAND	179
21.	Beyond the Bird Baths PETER DAMIAN MASSENGILL	191
22.	Earth at Risk Redux: Sustainability Grounded in Spirituality RODNEY L. PETERSEN	197
23.	Ecological Reflections in Theology ROBERTO TAGLIAFERRI	215
	Part V	
	Economics & Sustainable Development	
24.	GEN, GAIA Education and GAIA Economics as the New Story HILDUR JACKSON	223
25.	Can We Achieve Thomas Berry's Dream for our Earth? MARTIN S. KAPLAN	229
26.	Chicago Wilderness: New Allies for Urban Sustainability LAUREL M. ROSS	247

27.	Is an Ecological Society still Believable?	257
	KARL-LUDWIG SCHIBEL	
28.	Sustainability & Emotional Education	273
	JACQUELINE WAGNER	
	Part VI	
	A New Global Ethic: The Earth Charter	
29.	The Earth Charter: an Ethical Framework of Spirituality and Sustainability	283
	RICHARD CLUGSTON	
30.	The Earth Charter as a New Global Ethic	301
	ELISABETH M. FERRERO & JOE HOLLAND	
31.	Tribal Link and the Sacred Map	315
	PAMELA KRAFT	
32.	"A Unique Community of Life" – The Earth Charter in Assisi. A German View in a Global Context	323
	FRANK MEYBERG	
	Concluding Poem	
33.	Carolina Prophet: Poem for Thomas Berry	337
	DREW DELLINGER	
	Appendices	
	Contributors	343
	Letter from Thomas Berry	353
	Photographs	359